

No. 16-4027
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION,	:	On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio Western Division
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
v.	:	
RICHARD HODGES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,	:	District Court Case No. 1:16-cv-00539
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RICHARD HODGES

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

RYAN L. RICHARDSON (0090382)
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-2872; 614-728-7592 fax

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellant Richard Hodges,
in his official capacity as Director of the
Ohio Department of Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Ohio Funds Many Programs To Promote Public Health, And Bars Abortion Providers From Participating In Some Of Them.....	5
B. Planned Parenthood Sued To Enjoin The Funding Law.....	9
C. The Funding Law Will Not Affect Planned Parenthood’s Performance Of Abortion, And Will Have Limited Effect On Planned Parenthood Otherwise	11
D. The District Court Enjoined The Funding Law	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL-CONDITIONS DOCTRINE IS “RIGHT SPECIFIC,” SO THE COURT MUST ONLY DECIDE HERE THAT THE FUNDING LAW’S CONDUCT PROVISION COMPORTS WITH THE <i>MAHER</i> LINE OF CASES	22
A. The “Unconstitutional-Conditions” Test Depends On The Specific Right At Stake	22
B. This Right-Specific Framework Shows That The Court Should Start—And End—With The Funding Law’s Conduct Provision	28

II.	UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, OHIO MAY PROHIBIT ABORTION PROVIDERS FROM PARTICIPATING IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS	31
A.	In The Abortion Context, The Unconstitutional-Conditions Doctrine, At Most, Bars Conditions Imposing An Undue Burden	31
1.	Even with respect to direct regulations, the undue-burden test rejects any unconditional right to abortion ..	31
2.	The unconstitutional-condition test for abortion can be no more demanding than this undue-burden framework.....	33
B.	The Conduct Provision Does Not Impose An Undue Burden On Women, And Serves Important State Interests	36
1.	The Conduct Provision does not impose any unconstitutional conditions.....	36
2.	The Conduct Provision advances Ohio’s interests	39
C.	The District Court’s Contrary Analysis Was Mistaken	41
1.	The district court incorrectly treated abortion providers as holding an independent abortion right	42
2.	The district court wrongly created a uniform (and uniformly broad) unconstitutional-conditions test	44
III.	UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, OHIO MAY BAR THOSE WHO PROMOTE ABORTION FROM PARTICIPATING IN ITS PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS.....	49
A.	The First Amendment Distinguishes Between Conditions Seeking To Skew Public Debate Outside Of A Program And Conditions Seeking To Prevent A Program From Itself Being Skewed	49
B.	The Speech Provision Protects Ohio’s Message By Ensuring That The State Does Not Hire Contractors Who Directly Contradict It	52
C.	The District Court’s Analysis Was Mistaken.....	55
	CONCLUSION	59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) (AID)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	24, 39
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Asakevich</i> , 810 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	30
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	23, 26, 49, 52
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	29
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	23, 47, 52
<i>Chi. Bd. of Realtors v. City of Chi.</i> , 819 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1987)	46
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	28
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	52

Corbitt v. New Jersey,
439 U.S. 212 (1978).....23

Dixon v. Univ. of Toledo,
702 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2012)52

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994).....45

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....3, 24, 33, 47

Entm’t Prods., Inc. v. Shelby Cnty., Tenn.,
721 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2013)21

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....26, 50, 51, 52

Garrity v. New Jersey,
385 U.S. 493 (1967).....23

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....32, 42

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....25

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....*passim*

United States v. Honeycutt,
816 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2016)21

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....26

United States v. Knights,
534 U.S. 112 (2001).....27, 28

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....27

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....44

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....27

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977).....*passim*

McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford,
29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892).....23

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....24, 47, 50

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....44

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973).....25

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....30

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....26

Petrella v. Brownback,
787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015)24, 38

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....25

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Hidalgo Cnty. Texas, Inc. v. Suehs,
692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012)23, 53, 54, 58

Planned Parenthood of Ind. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Poelker v. Doe,
 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....21, 33, 34

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,
 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....*passim*

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....25

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....26, 50, 51, 54

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....24, 47

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....*passim*

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....23

Massachusetts v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.,
 899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990).....36

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....44

Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....48

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....50, 58

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....30

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....21, 33, 34, 42

Whalen v. Roe,
 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....32, 43

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....20, 32, 48

Wyman v. James,
 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....28

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 42 U.S.C. § 300.....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....5
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.034.....1
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.034(B)9
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.034(C)-(G)9
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.6017
 Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.56.....41

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, *Is There an Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine?*,
 26 San Diego L. Rev. 337 (1989).....45

Richard A. Epstein, *Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and
 the Limits of Consent*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988).....22, 23

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs
 Where Abortion is a Method of Family Planning, 53 Fed. Reg.
 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988).....41
